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section 402‑A, subsection 1, paragraph A; or sec-
tion 752‑A, 752‑C or 752‑F was committed, or an 
attempt of any such crime was committed, the in-
dividual had 2 or more prior convictions under 
chapter 9, 11, 12, 13, 27 or 35, excluding former 
section 853‑A; section 402‑A, subsection 1, para-
graph A; or section 752‑A, 752‑C or 752‑F, or for 
an attempt of any such crime, or for engaging in 
substantially similar conduct in another jurisdic-
tion, the sentencing class for the crime is one class 
higher than it would otherwise be. 

(1)  In the case of a Class A crime, the sentenc-
ing class is not elevated, but the prior record 
must be assigned special weight by the court 
when imposing a sentence. 

(2)  Section 9‑A governs the use of prior con-
victions when determining a sentence, except 
that, for the purposes of this paragraph, for vi-
olations under chapter 11, the dates of prior 
convictions may have occurred at any time. 

This paragraph does not apply to section 210‑A if 
the prior convictions have already served to elevate 
the sentencing class under section 210‑A, subsec-
tion 1, paragraph C or E or any other offense in 
which prior convictions have already served to el-
evate the sentencing class. 

This paragraph does not apply to murder under sec-
tion 201 or to former section 853-A. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 558 

S.P. 270 - L.D. 653 

An Act to Establish the Maine 
Commission on Public Defense 
Services and Establish Public 

Defender Offices for 
Aroostook, Penobscot and 

Piscataquis Counties 

Emergency preamble.  Whereas, acts and re-
solves of the Legislature do not become effective until 
90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergen-
cies; and 

Whereas, the State's constitutional and statutory 
obligations include ensuring that each person facing a 
potential loss of liberty in a criminal or juvenile pro-
ceeding is provided with effective representation; and 

Whereas, due to a lack of attorneys currently eli-
gible for appointment, more than 500 adult criminal de-
fendants eligible for a court-appointed attorney are cur-
rently without counsel, of whom at least 150 are cur-
rently in custody; and 

Whereas, in at least 10 District Court locations 
across the State, there are no attorneys currently eligible 
for appointment to represent juveniles charged with cer-
tain types of offenses; and 

Whereas, this legislation changes the name of the 
Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Services to the 
Maine Commission on Public Defense Services and es-
tablishes authority for the commission to establish 2 
new public defender offices, one serving Aroostook 
County and one serving Penobscot and Piscataquis 
counties, the 2 areas of the State identified by the com-
mission as experiencing the greatest need for additional 
indigent legal services; and 

Whereas, it is important to authorize establish-
ment of these offices as soon as possible; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, 
these facts create an emergency within the meaning of 
the Constitution of Maine and require the following leg-
islation as immediately necessary for the preservation 
of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

Sec. 1.  2 MRSA §6, sub-§13, as enacted by PL 
2021, c. 398, Pt. GGG, §2, is amended to read: 

13.  Range 37.  The salary of the executive director 
of the Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Public De-
fense Services is within salary range 37. 

Sec. 2.  4 MRSA c. 37, headnote is amended to 
read: 

CHAPTER 37 

MAINE COMMISSION ON INDIGENT LEGAL 
PUBLIC DEFENSE SERVICES 

Sec. 3.  4 MRSA §1801, as enacted by PL 2009, 
c. 419, §2, is amended to read: 

§1801.  Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Public 
Defense Services; established 

The Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Public 
Defense Services, established by Title 5, section 
12004‑G, subsection 25‑A, is an independent commis-
sion whose purpose is to provide efficient, high-quality 
representation to indigent criminal defendants, juvenile 
defendants and children and parents in child protective 
cases, consistent with federal and state constitutional 
and statutory obligations.  The commission shall work 
to ensure the delivery of indigent legal services by qual-
ified and competent counsel in a manner that is fair and 
consistent throughout the State and to ensure adequate 
funding of a statewide system of indigent legal services, 
which must be provided and managed in a fiscally re-
sponsible manner, free from undue political interfer-
ence and conflicts of interest. 

Sec. 4.  4 MRSA §1802, sub-§2, as enacted by 
PL 2009, c. 419, §2, is amended to read: 
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2.  Commission.  "Commission" means the Maine 
Commission on Indigent Legal Public Defense Services 
under section 1801. 

Sec. 5.  5 MRSA §959, as enacted by PL 2009, 
c. 419, §3, is amended to read: 

§959.  Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Public 
Defense Services 

1.  Major policy-influencing positions.  The fol-
lowing positions are major policy-influencing positions 
within the Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Public 
Defense Services. Notwithstanding any other provision 
of law to the contrary, these positions and their succes-
sor positions are subject to this chapter: 

A.  Executive director. 

Sec. 6.  5 MRSA §1591, sub-§6, as enacted by 
PL 2021, c. 398, Pt. EEE, §1, is amended to read: 

6.  Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Public 
Defense Services.  Any All Other balance remaining in 
the Maine Commission on Public Defense Services, 
Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Public Defense 
Services program, General Fund account at the end of 
any fiscal year must be carried forward for use by the 
commission in the next fiscal year. 

Sec. 7.  5 MRSA §12004-G, sub-§25-A, as en-
acted by PL 2009, c. 419, §4, is amended to read: 

25-A.   

Legal Services Maine 

Commission 

on Indigent 

Legal Public 

Defense 
Services 

Legislative Per 

Diem Plus 

Expenses 

4 MRSA 

§1801 

Sec. 8.  15 MRSA §2115-A, sub-§8, as 
amended by PL 2013, c. 159, §14, is further amended 
to read: 

8.  Fees and costs.  The Law Court shall allow 
counsel fees and costs for the defense of appeals under 
this section, to be paid by the Maine Commission on 
Indigent Legal Public Defense Services under Title 4, 
section 1801.  The compensation paid by the commis-
sion may not exceed the rates established by the com-
mission for the payment of counsel providing indigent 
legal services. 

Sec. 9.  15 MRSA §2115-A, sub-§9, as 
amended by PL 2013, c. 159, §15, is further amended 
to read: 

9.  Appeals to Federal Court; fees and costs.  The 
Law Court shall allow attorney's fees for court ap-
pointed counsel when the State appeals a judgment to 
any Federal Court or to the United States Supreme 
Court on certiorari.  Any fees allowed pursuant to this 
subsection must be paid out of the accounts of the 
Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Public Defense 

Services under Title 4, section 1801.  The compensation 
paid by the commission may not exceed the rates estab-
lished by the commission for the payment of counsel 
providing indigent legal services. 

Sec. 10.  34-A MRSA §3049, sub-§3, ¶D, as 
enacted by PL 2013, c. 434, §4, is amended to read: 

D.  If the person is indigent, costs of counsel and 
all other costs, including all costs on appeal, must 
be provided by the Maine Commission on Indigent 
Legal Public Defense Services as in other civil 
cases. 

Sec. 11.  36 MRSA §191, sub-§2, ¶EEE, as 
enacted by PL 2017, c. 284, Pt. UUUU, §16 and  
reallocated by c. 375, Pt. D, §1, is amended to read: 

EEE.  The disclosure by employees of the bureau 
to an authorized representative of the Maine Com-
mission on Indigent Legal Public Defense Services 
for determining the eligibility for indigent legal 
services and the ability to reimburse expenses in-
curred for assigned counsel and contract counsel 
under Title 4, chapter 37. 

Sec. 12.  36 MRSA §5219-ZZ, sub-§1, ¶B, as 
enacted by PL 2021, c. 473, §2 and reallocated by RR 
2021, c. 1, Pt. A, §48, is amended by amending subpar-
agraph (2) to read: 

(2)  Is rostered by the Maine Commission on 
Indigent Legal Public Defense Services to ac-
cept court appointments to represent clients in 
an underserved area; 

Sec. 13.  Maine Revised Statutes amended; 
revision clause.  Wherever in the Maine Revised Stat-
utes the words "Maine Commission on Indigent Legal 
Services" appear or reference is made to that entity or 
those words, those words are amended to read or mean, 
as appropriate, "Maine Commission on Public Defense 
Services" or "commission" and the Revisor of Statutes 
shall implement this revision when updating, publishing 
or republishing the statutes. 

Sec. 14.  Transition provisions.  The following 
provisions govern the transition of the Maine Commis-
sion on Indigent Legal Services to the Maine Commis-
sion on Public Defense Services. 

1. The Maine Commission on Public Defense Ser-
vices is the successor in every way to the powers, duties 
and functions of the former Maine Commission on In-
digent Legal Services.  

2. Each member of the Maine Commission on In-
digent Legal Services appointed by the Governor and 
confirmed by the Legislature pursuant to the Maine Re-
vised Statutes, Title 4, section 1803 is declared to be a 
member of the Maine Commission on Public Defense 
Services for the remainder of that member’s unexpired 
term. 



PUBLIC  LA W,  C.  5 5 8  SECON D  REG ULAR  SESS I ON  -  2 0 2 3  

1322 

3. All existing rules, regulations and procedures in 
effect, in operation or adopted in or by the Maine Com-
mission on Indigent Legal Services or any of its admin-
istrative units or officers are declared in effect and con-
tinue in effect until rescinded, revised or amended by 
the proper authority. 

4. All existing contracts, agreements and compacts 
currently in effect for the Maine Commission on Indi-
gent Legal Services continue in effect. 

5. Any positions authorized and allocated subject 
to the personnel laws to the former Maine Commission 
on Indigent Legal Services are transferred to the Maine 
Commission on Public Defense Services and continue 
to be authorized. 

6. All records, property and equipment previously 
belonging to or allocated for the use of the former 
Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Services become, 
on the effective date of this Act, part of the property of 
the Maine Commission on Public Defense Services. 

7. All existing forms, licenses, letterheads and sim-
ilar items bearing the name of or referring to the “Maine 
Commission on Indigent Legal Services” may be used 
by the Maine Commission on Public Defense Services 
until existing supplies of those items are exhausted. 

Sec. 15.  Carrying balance in fiscal year 
2023-24; Maine Commission on Indigent Legal 
Services.  Notwithstanding any provision of law to the 
contrary, at the end of fiscal year 2023-24, the State 
Controller shall carry forward for the Maine Commis-
sion on Indigent Legal Services any remaining balance 
in the Personal Services line category in the Maine 
Commission on Indigent Legal Services program, Gen-
eral Fund account to the next fiscal year. 

Sec. 16.  Appropriations and alloca-
tions.  The following appropriations and allocations 
are made. 

INDIGENT LEGAL SERVICES, MAINE 
COMMISSION ON 

Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Services 
Z112 

Initiative: Establishes one District Defender position, 
one Assistant Defender II position, 2 Assistant De-
fender I positions, one Paralegal position, one Public 
Service Coordinator I position and one Office Specialist 
II Supervisor position for a public defender office serv-
ing Aroostook County and reduces All Other funding to 
fund the positions. 

GENERAL FUND 2023-24 2024-25 
POSITIONS - 

LEGISLATIVE COUNT 

7.000 7.000 

Personal Services $224,226 $896,905 
All Other ($224,226) ($896,905) 

  __________ __________ 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL $0 $0 

Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Services 
Z112 

Initiative: Establishes one District Defender position, 3 
Assistant Defender II positions, 2 Assistant Defender I 
positions, 2 Paralegal positions, 2 Public Service Coor-
dinator I positions and one Office Specialist II Supervi-
sor position for a public defender office serving Pe-
nobscot and Piscataquis counties and reduces All Other 
funding to fund the positions. 

GENERAL FUND 2023-24 2024-25 
POSITIONS - 

LEGISLATIVE COUNT 

11.000 11.000 

Personal Services $331,387 $1,325,548 
All Other ($331,387) ($1,325,548) 

  __________ __________ 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL $0 $0 

Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Services 
Z112 

Initiative: Establishes one Public Service Coordinator I 
position in the public defender office serving Kennebec 
County and reduces All Other funding to fund the posi-
tion. 

GENERAL FUND 2023-24 2024-25 

POSITIONS - 

LEGISLATIVE COUNT 

1.000 1.000 

Personal Services $23,792 $95,167 

All Other ($23,792) ($95,167) 

  __________ __________ 
GENERAL FUND TOTAL $0 $0 

Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Services 
Z112 

Initiative: Establishes one Public Service Manager II 
position and 2 Office Specialist II positions within the 
central office of the Maine Commission on Indigent Le-
gal Services and reduces All Other funding to fund the 
positions. 

GENERAL FUND 2023-24 2024-25 

POSITIONS - 

LEGISLATIVE COUNT 

3.000 3.000 

Personal Services $77,048 $308,195 

All Other ($77,048) ($308,195) 

  __________ __________ 
GENERAL FUND TOTAL $0 $0 

 
INDIGENT LEGAL 

SERVICES, MAINE 

COMMISSION ON 

    

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2023-24 2024-25 

      
GENERAL FUND $0 $0 

  __________ __________ 

DEPARTMENT TOTAL - 

ALL FUNDS 
$0 $0 
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Emergency clause.  In view of the emergency 
cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when 
approved. 

Effective March 21, 2024. 

CHAPTER 559 

H.P. 1416 - L.D. 2209 

An Act to Increase the Cap on 
Bonds Issued by the Maine 
State Housing Authority to 
Reflect Current Housing 

Production Needs in the State 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

Sec. 1.  30-A MRSA §4907, sub-§1, as 
amended by PL 2001, c. 631, §1, is further amended to 
read: 

1.  Limitations on amount of outstanding prin-
cipal.  The Maine State Housing Authority may not at 
any time have an aggregate principal amount outstand-
ing, in excess of $2,150,000,000 $3,000,000,000 of 
mortgage purchase bonds secured by the Housing Re-
serve Fund or a Capital Reserve Fund to which section 
4906, subsection 3, paragraph A applies.  Mortgage pur-
chase bonds of the Maine State Housing Authority se-
cured by capital reserve funds to which section 4906, 
subsection 3, paragraph A does not apply, bond or mort-
gage insurance, direct or indirect contract with the 
United States, purchase or repurchase agreement of 
guaranty with a banking or other financial organization 
or other credit arrangements securing the bonds may be 
issued up to $100,000,000 per calendar year in an ag-
gregate principal amount outstanding at any time not to 
exceed $300,000,000. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 560 

S.P. 305 - L.D. 747 

An Act Regarding the 
Reporting of Adult Name 

Changes by the Probate Courts 
to the State Bureau of 

Identification 

Mandate preamble.  This measure requires one 
or more local units of government to expand or modify 
activities so as to necessitate additional expenditures 
from local revenues but does not provide funding for at 
least 90% of those expenditures.  Pursuant to the Con-
stitution of Maine, Article IX, Section 21, 2/3 of all of 
the members elected to each House have determined it 
necessary to enact this measure; and 

Emergency preamble.  Whereas, acts and re-
solves of the Legislature do not become effective until 
90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergen-
cies; and 

Whereas, ensuring that the timely and accurate 
reporting of all name changes to the Department of Pub-
lic Safety, Bureau of State Police, State Bureau of Iden-
tification is essential to the operations of the State Bu-
reau of Identification; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, 
these facts create an emergency within the meaning of 
the Constitution of Maine and require the following leg-
islation as immediately necessary for the preservation 
of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

PART A 

Sec. A-1.  18-C MRSA §1-701, as amended by 
PL 2021, c. 559, §§1 to 3, is further amended to read: 

§1-701.  Process to change name 

1.  Petition, request; where filed.  This section 
governs the process to change the name of a person. 

A.  A person may petition to change that person's 
name in the Probate Court in the county where the 
person resides. 

B.  A parent or guardian of a minor may petition to 
change a minor's name in the Probate Court in the 
county where the minor resides, unless the District 
Court has exclusive jurisdiction pursuant to Title 4, 
section 152, subsection 5‑A, in which case the pe-
tition must be filed in the District Court. 

C.  A parent or guardian may request to change a 
minor's name as part of a proceeding concerning 
parentage or other parental rights, including actions 
for divorce, parental rights and responsibilities, 
post-judgment motions and any other proceeding 
involving parental rights with respect to the minor, 
in the District Court without filing a separate peti-
tion if the parent or guardian asserts good cause. 

D.  A minor may petition for a name change 
through an emancipation proceeding without filing 
a separate petition if the minor asserts good cause. 

E.  A change of a minor's name may not be ordered 
pursuant to a protection from abuse order under Ti-
tle 19‑A, section 4007. 

For purposes of this section, "parent" means a person 
who, with respect to the minor, has established parent-
age pursuant to Title 19‑A, chapter 61 and whose pa-
rental rights have not been terminated. 

For purposes of this section, "guardian" means a person 
appointed by a court to make decisions with respect to 




